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1. Add a 2x4 strut to bearing below (total 1).

2. Add a 2x6 outlookers at 40" oc (total 10). See detail 2.

3. Add a 2x6 DF#2 x 10'-0" purlin with 2x4 struts to bearing below.

Notes:

>

O om

This is a reroof project. The new roofing mate
equal to 7.0 pst.

All rafters are 2x6 DF#2 and hips and valleys are 2x8 DF#2 unless otherwise noted.
. All existing rafter, hips, valleys, rafter ties, and purlins are braced per UBC Section 2320.1 "Roof and Ceiling Framing”
unless otherwise shown.
_ All structural wood members that were observed appear to be in sound condition and without structural defect.
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Paul Zacher — Structural Engmeers _

4701 Lakeside Way - - oo S s TEL: 916.961.3960
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 Sali T . FAX: 916.961.6552

July 31, 2001

Old Country Roofing
8296 Alpine Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95826
TEL: (916) 453-8484
FAX: (916) 453-8487

Attn.: Mr. George Frank,

re: Job 2001 200; LEE

Subject: Structural Investigation Report of the Roof for the Residence located at 1350 47th Avenue,
Sacramento, CA 95831.

As requested by Mr. George Frank, this is a report to determine what needs should be addressed to correct
any structural deficiencies of the roof. Paul Zacher visited the site July 31, 2001. The investigation was
made to determine the existing condition of the structure. All information, data and analysis contained
within this report are based on the 1997 Uniform Building Code.

The following is based on visual observations with no subsurface investigation being made.

DESCRIPTION:

Type of Facility:  Residence.

Year Built: Estimated 1970’s vintage.

Occupancy: Residential.

No. of Stonies: One.

Dimensions: Approximately 3000 square feet with a first story plate height of 8 feet.
CONSTRUCTION:

Roof:

The roof covering will consist of a Light Weight Concrete Tile over 1/2” solid sheathing. The Jiving area is
conventionally framed with 2x6 rafters spaced at 24” on center with 2x6 purlins supported at no more than
6’-0” on center by 2x4 struts bearing on walls below except for the vaulted ceiling areas. The vaulted
ceiling is constructed of 2x6 rafters spaced at 24” on center supported mid-span and at the ridge by a 6x
beam. The garage area is framed with 2x6 rafters spaced at 24” on center and 2x6 cross ties spaced at 4’-
0" on center.

CONCLUSIONS:

Roof:

The garage has sufficient structural capacity for the applied live and dead loads. The living area currently
lacks sufficient structural capacity for the applied live and dead loads. See “Recommendations™ for location
and repair to bring the living area up to the required capacity.
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Paul Zachei = Structural Enginéers =~ e
4701 Lakeside Way e TEL: 916.961.34860
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 ~ ~~ . B v FAX: 916.961.6562

RECOMMENDATIONS:
If any of the following recommendations do not correspond to actual field conditions, the engineer of record
shall be notified for further investigation and evaluation before continuing work.
Living Area:
1. Provide an additional 2x4 strut from the existing purlin to the bearing wall below. The maximum
spacing between the new and existing struts shall not exceed 6’-0” on center. The unbraced length
of the struts shall not exceed 8'-0" and the minimum slope of the struts shall not be less than 45
degrees from the horizontal. See detail 1.
2. Add 2x6 out lookers spaced at 4’-0” on center. See details 1 and 2.
Add a 2x6 DF#2 x 10°-0” long purlin with 2x4 struts to bearing below. See detail 1.

T

It shall be noted that small hairline cracking may occur at exterior stucco and interior gypboard finished
walls that are load bearing or distributing roof strut loads. These cracks are a natural occurrence as the
existing structure re-distributes the new roof weight. They are cosmetic in nature and are not an indication
of a structural hazard or failure.

It shall be noted that some deflection of the rafters may be evident after installation of the tile. The existing
roof framing has deflected but this may not be readily evident due to the uneven nature of the existing
roofing material. Concrete tile is a very consistent and uniform product and when installed in an even
plane, even small deflections can become apparent. This is only a cosmetic issue and not a structural
concern.

The inspection consisted of visual observation only, made solely to determine the structural capacity of the
existing roof. Analysis does not determine any effects on the overall structure under lateral forces or effects
on the foundation unless specifically noted in the calculations and in this document. No warranties,
expressed or implied, are made or intended in conjunction with this report. The inspection was made only to
the portions that were accessible. The specific items noted were those that were observable and there may
be defects that are not observable, or are hidden by architectural and structural materials.

If you have any questions on the above, do not hesitate to call.

Sincefely,

.-/----

T

Papl Zacher, P.E, S.E.
file




DESIGN LOADING:

Roof Pitch
Pitch Adjustment Factor

LOCATION: ROOF
MATERIAL

Light Weight Tile
Roofing felt

1x4 skip sht'g

1/2" OSB/ plywood
2x6 rafters @ 24" oc

Load
Roof Pitch Adjustment
Total Load

4
1.05

WEIGHT
7.00
0.30
1.09
1.50
1.00
10.9
0.59
11.5

in 12

psf
psf
psf
psf
psf
psf
psf
psf
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. Paul Zacher - Structural Engineers Title :

Job #

420 1 Lakeside Way Dsgm-_: Date: 1.05PM, 31 JULO1
' Fair Oaks Description :
* TEL.: (916) 961-3960 Scope :
FAX: (916) 961-6552
[ Fev 510304 ) " -
1(\3@19 g\_oé%sgﬁmlx\% 5.1.3, 22-Jun-1992, Win32 Timber Beam & Joist

Description RAFTERS AND BEAMS

Timber Member information

Calculations are designed to 1997 NDS and 1997 UBC Requirements

Timber Section 2x6 4x12 4x12
Beam Width in 1.500 3500 3.500
Beam Depth in 5500 11.250 11.250
Le: Unbraced Length ft 0.00 0.00 6.00
Timber Grade ougtas Fir - Larch, ouglas Fir - LarchDougias Fir - Larch,
Fb - Basic Allow psi 8750 1,0000 1,000.0
Fv - Basic Allow psi 5.0 9.0 9%.0
Elastic Modulus ksi 1,6000 1,700.0 1,700.0
Load Duration Factor 1.250 1.250 1.250
Member Type Sawn Sawn Sawn
Repetitive Status Repetitive No No
Center Span Data o
Span o 1200 800 1000
Dead Load #1R 2300 127.00 46.00
Live Load #i 32.00 176.00 64.00
Results Ratio = 0.9607 0.2986 0.1652
Mmax@ Center ik 1188 2008 1650

@X= f 6.00 400 5.00

fb : Actual psi 15709 3240 2235
Fb : Allowable psi 16362 13750 13528

Bending OK Benoding OK Bending OK
fv : Actual psi 57 HBsS 174
Fv : Allowable psi 11838 1188 1188
Shear OK Shear OK Shear OK

tbs 192.00 704.00 32000

Max. DL+LL ibs 330.00 1,212.00 55000

@ Right End DL lbs 138.00 508.00 Z30.00
LL ibs 192.00 704.00 32000

Max. DL+LL ths 330.00 1,21200 550.00

| Deflections Ratio OK  Deflection OK  Deflection OK

CenterDLDefl | 0322 0017 0015

L/Defl Ratio 4465 57K.7 81855
Center LL Defl in 0.49 0,023 «0.020
L/Defl Ratio 3209 41785 58833
Center Total Deft in 0771 0.040 0.03%
Location ft 6.000 4.000 5.000
L/Defl Ratio 186.7 24271 3,4230




